
Lake County Forest Preserve District 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
Page 1 

 
Date: January 1, 2013 
 
Project No: Agreement between the County of Lake and the Lake County 

Forest Preserve District for dedication of ROW and easements 
along Fairfield Rd. and IL. Rt. 176 for highway improvements 

  
Contract Partner: County of Lake (Lake County Division of Transportation) 
 600 West Winchester Road 
 Libertyville Illinois 60048 
  
Contract Date: March 7, 2012 
 
To the Contract Partner: You are hereby authorized to make the following changes, 

subject to the Contract provisions. 
 
Bulletin No. 1 No Change $ 0 0% 
     
TOTAL No Change $ 0 0% 
 
Original Contract Amount  NA 
Change Order No. 1 No Change $ 0 0% 
 
     
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $ 0 0% 
 
Time Extension: NONE 
Other Contracts Affected: NONE 
 
 
 
Approved By: 
 
 
 
  DATE:   
Lake County Forest Preserve District 
Executive Director 
 
 
 
 
  DATE:   
Lake County Division of Transportation 
Director of Transportation/County Engineer 
 

DISTRIBUTION:   Copies: Contractor, LCFPD Project Manager 
 Decrease: Accounting, Purchasing 
 Increase: Purchasing, Accounting (via Purchasing) 
 
 Requisition #      PO#     Total Pgs 3 
#11855203_v1 

hddmw
Typewritten Text
DRAFT



Lake County Forest Preserve District 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 
Page 2 

 
Bulletin No. 1 
 
Date: January 1, 2013 
 
YOU ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES IN THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS: 
 
THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE ADDED TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: 
 
Item No. 1: Paragraph 4) of the "Memorandum of Design Commitment for Illinois Route 176 and Fairfield 
Road Highway Improvement Project," which is Exhibit F to the "Agreement between the County of Lake and 
the Lake County Forest Preserve District for the Dedication of Right-of-Way and the Granting of Temporary 
and Permanent Easements Along Fairfield Road (County Highway 49) and IL Route 176 for a Highway 
Improvement Project, Including the Construction of Detention Basins, Trails and Trail Underpasses, and 
Forest Preserve Entrance," is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following new Paragraph 4): 

4) Landscaping and Trees Planting.  As part of the Project, the County shall pay $500,000 to the District 
and the District shall use such funds to perform or cause to be performed landscaping and reforestation 
work in accordance with the plan attached hereto entitled “Lakewood Forest Preserve – Trail Relocation 
Plan – Conceptual Planting plan.”  Such work is intended to mitigate tree impacts and to soften any 
negative impacts from the Project that might occur at critical, highly visible locations within the preserve 
and from the roads.  The County will not be obligated to perform any such landscaping and reforestation 
work.  The District will not be entitled to any additional funds for such work if the work costs more than 
$500,000 and the County will not be entitled to a credit or refund if such work costs less than $500,000.   

 
 
  Total Change Item No. 1: $ 0 
 
   
 
 
  TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGE: $ 0 

 



1899 W. Winchester Rd, Libertyville, Illinois 60048 Telephone 847-367-6640 Fax 847-367-6649 

L A K E  C O U N T Y  F O R E S T  P R E S E R V E S 

 

 
 

Written Determination 
Regarding 

Change Order No. 1 to Contract between 
Lake County Forest Preserve District 

and 
County of Lake (Lake County Division of Transportation) 

 
I, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, being duly authorized by the Lake County Forest Preserve District (the 
“District”) to approve Change Order No. 1 (the “Change Order”) to the Contract between the District and 
County of Lake (Lake County Division of Transportation) for land rights and public access and landscaping 
construction services for the Agreement between the County of Lake and the Lake County Forest Preserve 
District for dedication of ROW and easements along Fairfield Rd. and IL. Rt. 176 for highway improvements 
(the “Contract”), and being further authorized to make the following written determination, do hereby determine 
as follows: 
 

a. The circumstances necessitating the Change Order were not reasonably 
foreseeable at the time the Contract was signed; 

 
b. the Change Order is germane to the original Contract, as signed; and 
 
c. the Change Order is in the best interest of the District. 

 
 
 
Date:     
 EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

 
 
 
 WITNESS: 
 
 
Date:     

This Written Determination and the Change Order shall be preserved in the permanent District file for 
the Contract.  This Written Determination shall constitute the Written Determination required by 
Section 33E-9 of the Illinois Criminal Code, 720 ILCS 5/33E-9. 

#11855203_v1 




